

20.12.2024
Court No.23
DL - 10
M.H

**In the High Court at Calcutta
Constitutional Writ Jurisdiction
Appellate Side**

**CAN 1 of 2024
In
WPA 8361 of 2023**

**Ashima Bhunia Barman & Ors.
versus
The Union of India & Ors.**

Mr. Subhas Jana

.... For the Petitioners

Ms. Sipra Chanda

....for the Respondent No.1 (UOI)

In re: CAN 1 of 2024

Affidavit of service filed in Court today is taken on record.

This is an application for restoration of the writ petition which was dismissed for default on 19th June, 2024. The application for restoration was filed on 5th July, 2024.

After going through the explanation given, I find that the applicant/writ petitioner was prevented by sufficient cause from appearing before the Court when the matter was taken up and ultimately dismissed for default.

In such circumstances, the order dated 19th June, 2024 is hereby recalled. The writ petition is restored to its original file and number.

CAN 1 of 2024 stands disposed of accordingly.

(Arindam Mukherjee, J.)